
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

[PROPOSED] ORDER 
29027.00001\BGLIB1\1404806.1 1 No. CIV 09-0450 WHA

Michael J. McQuaid, Esq. (Bar No. 95871)
mmcquaid@carr-mcclellan.com

W. George Wailes, Esq. (Bar No. 100435)
gwailes@carr-mcclellan.com

Jeremy A. Burns, Esq. (Bar No. 239917)
jburns@carr-mcclellan.com

CARR, McCLELLAN, INGERSOLL, THOMPSON & HORN
Professional Law Corporation
216 Park Road
P.O. Box 513
Burlingame, California  94011-0513
Telephone: (650) 342-9600
Facsimile: (650) 342-7685
Attorneys for Defendants and Counterclaimants
Walter Dennis Martin and Kathleen Martin

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

DOLE FRESH FRUIT COMPANY 
Plaintiff,

vs.

O. LIPPI & CO., INC., 
WALTER MARTIN AND KATHLEEN 
MARTIN

Defendants.

No. CIV 09-0450 WHA

[PROPOSED] ORDER

WALTER MARTIN AND KATHLEEN 
MARTIN

Counterclaimants

vs.

DOLE FRESH FRUIT COMPANY,  a 
Nevada Corporation; and 

ROES 1 through 50, inclusive,

Counterclaim Defendants.

Case 3:09-cv-00450-WHA     Document 28      Filed 05/19/2009     Page 1 of 2
Dole Fresh Fruit Company v. O. Lippi & Co Inc et al Doc. 29

Dockets.Justia.com

http://dockets.justia.com/docket/california/candce/3:2009cv00450/211133/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/california/candce/3:2009cv00450/211133/29/
http://dockets.justia.com/


1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

[PROPOSED] ORDER 
29027.00001\BGLIB1\1404806.1 2 No. CIV 09-0450 WHA

Before the Court is a Stipulation for Dismissal between Plaintiff Dole Fresh Fruit 

Company (“Dole”) and Defendants and Counterclaimants Walter Dennis Martin and Kathleen 

Martin (collectively “the Martins”).  The remaining Defendant, O. Lippi and Co., Inc. is in 

bankruptcy and subject to the automatic bankruptcy stay.  See Ct. Dkt. No. 20.

After careful consideration of the Stipulation for Dismissal, and the complete records on 

file in this action, it is the Court’s opinion that the Court should dismiss Dole and the Martins 

claims and counterclaims against each other with prejudice.

Accordingly, it is hereby ORDERED that Dole’s claims against the Martins are 

dismissed with prejudice.  It is also ORDERED that the Martins’ counterclaims against Dole are 

dismissed with prejudice. Dole’s action against O. Lippi remains stayed.

Dated:__________________________

_________________________________________
WILLIAM ALSUP
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE 

Case 3:09-cv-00450-WHA     Document 28      Filed 05/19/2009     Page 2 of 2

May 20, 2009
U

N
IT

ED
ST

ATES DISTRICT COU
R

T

N
O

R
T

H

ERN DISTRICT OF CA
LI

FO
R

N
IA

IT IS SO ORDERED

Judge William Alsup




