	Case 3:09-cv-00450-WHA	Document 28	Filed 05/19/2009	Page 1 of 2
1	Michael J. McQuaid, Esq. (Bar No. 95871)			
2	mmcquaid@carr-mcclellan.com W. George Wailes, Esq. (Bar No. 100435)			
3	gwailes@carr-mcclellan.com Jeremy A. Burns, Esq. (Bar No. 239917) jburns@carr-mcclellan.com			
4	CARR, McCLELLAN, INGERSOLL, THOMPSON & HORN Professional Law Corporation			
5	216 Park Road P.O. Box 513			
6	Burlingame, California 94011-0513 Telephone: (650) 342-9600			
7	Facsimile: (650) 342-7685 Attorneys for Defendants and Counterclaimants			
8	Walter Dennis Martin and Kathleen Martin			
9	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT			
10	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA			
11				
12	DOLE FRESH FRUIT COMI Plaintiff,	PANY	No. CIV 09-0450 WH	A
13	VS.		[PROPOSED] ORDE	R
14	O. LIPPI & CO., INC.,			
15	WALTER MARTIN AND KA MARTIN	ATHLEEN		
16	Defendants	i.		
17	WALEED MADERALISM V	A FEXAL FIED I		
18	WALTER MARTIN AND KATHLEEN MARTIN			
19	Counterclaimants			
20	VS.			
21	DOLE FRESH FRUIT COMI	PANY, a		
22 23	Nevada Corporation; and			
23	ROES 1 through 50, inclusive	,		
25	Counterclaim Defendants.			
26				
27				
28				
_~	29027.00001\BGLIB1\1404806.1	1		No. CIV 09-0450 WHA [PROPOSED] ORDER

1 Before the Court is a Stipulation for Dismissal between Plaintiff Dole Fresh Fruit 2 Company ("Dole") and Defendants and Counterclaimants Walter Dennis Martin and Kathleen 3 Martin (collectively "the Martins"). The remaining Defendant, O. Lippi and Co., Inc. is in 4 bankruptcy and subject to the automatic bankruptcy stay. See Ct. Dkt. No. 20. 5 After careful consideration of the Stipulation for Dismissal, and the complete records on 6 file in this action, it is the Court's opinion that the Court should dismiss Dole and the Martins 7 claims and counterclaims against each other with prejudice. 8 Accordingly, it is hereby ORDERED that Dole's claims against the Martins are 9 dismissed with prejudice. It is also ORDERED that the warth I Scharte slaims against Dole are 10 dismissed with prejudice. Dole's action against ippi remains stayed. IT IS SO ORDERED 11 May 20, 2009 Dated: 12 13 Judge William Alsup 14 STATES DISTRICT JUD 15 16 DISTRIC 17 18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28